
Page 1 of 5 6024868.1 Community Park Playground Replacement Agreement 

Doc ID: 811073f219d122c4a6cf84b6efb3e6ab5abbdc23 

 

COMMUNITY PARK 

PLAYGROUND REPLACEMENT AGREEMENT 

 

This Community Park Playground Replacement Agreement (“Agreement”), effective the 

22nd day of July, 2025 (“Effective Date”), is entered into by and between A to Z Recreation, LLC, 

a Colorado For Profit Corporation (“Contractor”), and Roxborough Village Metropolitan District, 
a political subdivision of the State of Colorado (“District”). The Contractor and the District are 

referred to collectively as the “Parties” and individually as a “Party.” 
 

Now, therefore, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein, 

the Parties agree as follows: 

 

1. Project. The Contractor agrees to perform the work described in its proposal dated 

June 30, 2025 (Quote #45838-6084) (“Proposal”), which is attached as Attachment A and 

incorporated as if set forth in full herein (“Project”). This Agreement, as may be amended in a 

writing signed by the Parties, and the Proposal are referred to collectively as the “Contract 

Documents.” If there is a conflict between this Agreement and the Proposal, this Agreement shall 

control. 

 

2. Work; Substantial Completion. The term “Work” means all labor, materials, 

equipment, tools, and services necessary to perform and complete the Project in compliance with 

the Contract Documents. The Contractor agrees to perform the Work in a good and workman-like 

manner in accordance with the Contract Documents and all applicable licenses and permits. 

Substantial completion of the Project shall be achieved by no later than December 31, 2025 

(“Substantial Completion Date”). The Substantial Completion Date may only be extended by a 

Change Order that complies with Section 8, below, and is signed by the Parties. The Contract Price 

(defined below) shall be reduced by $250.00 for each day that achievement of Substantial 

Completion exceeds the Substantial Completion Date, including any extension by an approved and 

signed Change Order. 

 

3. Contract Price. In exchange for the Contractor’s satisfactory performance of the 

Project, the District shall pay the Contractor a total of Two Hundred and Sixty-Five Thousand 

Dollars ($265,000.00) (“Contract Price”). The Contract Price shall be subject to adjustments for 

increases or decreases reflected in any approved and signed Change Order. 

 

4. Payment. Within 10 business days from the date the last Party signs this Agreement, 

the District shall pay Contractor 30% of the Contract Price ($79,500.00). In accordance with 

C.R.S. §24-91-103 and §38-26-107, within 60 calendar days from the date the District finally 

accepts the completed Project, the District shall establish a final settlement date on which it will 

pay the Contractor the balance of the Contract Price ($185,500.00), provided there is no dispute 

between the Parties regarding the Project and no verified statement of claim has been filed with 

the District. If such a dispute occurs, or if a verified statement(s) of claim is filed, the District shall 

withhold from the final settlement payment an amount that would reasonably pay for the correction 

of any deficient or defective Work or any other matters that form the basis for the dispute, and an 

amount that is equal to the amount alleged to be owed under any verified statement(s) of claim. 



Page 2 of 5 6024868.1 Community Park Playground Replacement Agreement 

Doc ID: 811073f219d122c4a6cf84b6efb3e6ab5abbdc23 

 

5. Governmental Immunity and Indemnification. 
 

a. This Agreement, including any approved and signed amendment to this 

Agreement, and the Proposal are not intended, and shall not be construed, as a limitation on or 

waiver of any of the privileges, immunities, benefits, notice requirements, limitations, benefits, or 

defenses provided to, or enjoyed by, the District and its current and former directors, officers, 

representatives, and agents under federal and state law, including but not limited to, the Colorado 

Governmental Immunity Act, C.R.S. § 24-10-101, et seq. 

 

b. The Contractor shall indemnify and defend the District and its current and 

former directors, officers, representatives, and agents from and against any loss, liability, damages, 

claim, cause of action, cost, or expense (including reasonable attorneys’ fees, costs, and expenses) 

of any kind or nature whatsoever arising from or relating to any intentional or negligent act or 

omission of the Contractor, or any subcontractor, vendor or supplier, or other person or entity 

performing any Work or any other aspect of the Project on behalf of the Contractor or a 

subcontractor. The District has the right to select its legal counsel, even though the Contractor is 

solely responsible for the payment of the defense costs. 

 

6. Taxes. As a governmental entity, the District is tax exempt and has provided the 

Contractor with evidence of such exemption. If the District is taxed as a result of the Contractor or 

a subcontractor failing to assert the District’s tax-exempt status, the Contractor shall be solely 

responsible for paying such tax. 

 

7. Installation. 
 

a. The Contract Price includes the unloading off the delivery truck and storage 

of equipment at the installer's yard for up to 30 calendar days. Additional storage may be subject 

to additional charges. 

 

b. The Contract Price does not include surveys, site prep, grading, excavation, 

demolition, security, perimeter/security fencing, dumpsters, irrigation revisions, private locates, 

permits, prevailing wages/certified payroll, traffic control, or removal of footing spoils. 

 

c. The Contractor shall be provided access to the Project site as necessary to 

perform the Work. The Contractor shall obtain the District’s written approval before using heavy 

equipment that could damage District improvements, such as concrete or asphalt. The Contractor 

shall be solely responsible for repairing or replacing any damage it causes to District improvements 

or paying the District an amount necessary for the District to have the damaged improvements 

repaired or replaced. 

 
d. If rock or abnormal soil conditions are encountered during installation, 

additional fees may apply but must be approved by the District in writing prior to the Contractor 

proceeding. 

 
e. The Contractor is responsible for providing gravel for drainage. The District 

is responsible for all other drainage and for notifying the Contractor of any known drainage issues. 



Page 3 of 5 6024868.1 Community Park Playground Replacement Agreement 

Doc ID: 811073f219d122c4a6cf84b6efb3e6ab5abbdc23 

 

 

f. The District is responsible for site preparation to the proper depth, with a 

grade/slope that does not exceed 2% in any direction, including grading; excavation; stone, asphalt 

or concrete work; curbing; and ramps. 

 
g. The Contractor shall obtain main utility locates from 811. The District is 

responsible for any private locates required and marking all other utilities, irrigation, and 

drainage/sewer system components. The Contractor shall not be liable for any damage done to any 

type of underground utilities on the Project site, including but not limited to, sewer, electrical, 

telecommunications, or landscaping sprinkler lines/heads, unless such damage was the result of 

the negligent act or omission of the Contractor, a subcontractor, or any other individual or entity 

performing any portion of the Work on behalf of or for the Contractor. 

 
h. The Contract Price is based on all Work being performed with one 

mobilization. If, through no fault of the Contractor, an additional mobilization(s) is required, the 

Contractor shall be entitled to the reasonable and documented costs of such additional 

mobilization(s). 

 
i. Pricing for the installation of the EWF surface is based on the Contractor 

being able to deliver the product with a blower truck at less than 500' from the final installation 

point. 

 

8. Changes in the Work. Changes in the Work may be accomplished after execution 

of this Agreement by a Change Order. A Change Order shall be in writing and signed by the 

Parties. At a minimum, the Change Order shall state the change in the Work, any change to the 

Substantial Completion Date, and the amount of adjustment, if any, in the Contract Price. 

 

9. Permits and Government Inspections. The District shall pay for all permits, 

governmental fees, and licenses, and the Contractor shall pay for all inspections necessary for 

proper execution and completion of the Work. The Contractor represents and warrants that it holds 

all licenses necessary to perform the Work and agrees to maintain such licenses throughout the 

duration of the Project. 
 

10. Statutory Provisions. Pursuant to Section 24-91-103.6, C.R.S., the District states 

that: 
 

a. It has appropriated funds for the Project in an amount that is equal to, or in 

excess of, the Contract Price; 

 

b. The District shall not make a contract modification, as defined in section 

24-101-301 (10), or other form of modification or issue a District directive that would require the 

Contractor to perform additional compensable Work that would cause the original Contract Price 

to be exceed, unless the District gives the Contractor written assurance that lawful appropriations 

to cover the costs of the additional Work have been made and the appropriations are available prior 



Page 4 of 5 6024868.1 Community Park Playground Replacement Agreement 

Doc ID: 811073f219d122c4a6cf84b6efb3e6ab5abbdc23 

 

to performance of the additional Work or unless such Work is covered under a remedy-granting 

provision in this Agreement; and, 

 

c. For any form of modification or Districty directive requiring additional 

compensable Work to be performed, the District shall reimburse the Contractor for the 

Contractor’s costs on a periodic basis, as those terms are defined in this Agreement, for all 

additional directed Work performed until a contract modification is finalized; provided, that in no 

instance shall the periodic reimbursement be required before the Contractor has submitted an 

estimate of cost to the District for the additional compensable Work to be performed. 

 

11. Insurance. The Contractor shall maintain workers’ compensation insurance 

required on all Contractor employees with minimum coverage at least equal to the statutory 

minimum. The Contractor shall also maintain comprehensive general commercial liability, 

independent contractor’s liability, and business automobile liability insurance with minimum 

coverage of $1,000,000 per occurrence and $2,000,000 in the aggregate. All such insurance shall 

include the “Roxborough Village Metropolitan District” as an additional insured and shall include 

a provision prohibiting cancellation, termination, or alteration without thirty (30) calendar days 

prior written notice to the District. The insurance shall also state that the District’s insurance is not 

contributory. The Contractor shall provide the District with a copy of the Certificate(s) of 

Insurance and/or endorsement(s) before commencing the Work. 

 

12. Non-Conforming Work. In addition to the Contractor’s two year warranty, if within 

one year of the District accepting the Project as finally completed, the District identifies Work that 

does not comply with the requirements of the Contract Documents, including substitutions not 

properly approved and authorized (“Non-Conforming Work”), the Contractor shall correct it 

promptly after receiving the District’s written notice of the Non-Conforming Work. If the 

Contractor fails to promptly correct the Non-Conforming Work, the District may correct it, and 

the Contractor shall reimburse the District for all costs and expenses incurred in correcting the 

Non-Conforming Work. 

 

13. No Assignment. Neither Party may assign this Agreement without the prior written 

consent of the other Party. 

 

14. Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Expenses. In any civil action or proceeding arising from 

or relating to this Agreement, the Work, and/or the Project, the prevailing Party shall be awarded 

its reasonable attorneys’ fees, costs, and expenses, including the reasonable attorneys’ fees, costs, 

and expenses incurred in any appellate action and in collecting or executing upon any judgment, 

order, or award. 

 

15. Governing Law; Jurisdiction and Venue. Colorado law governs this Agreement. 

Jurisdiction and venue shall lie exclusively in the District Court for Douglas County. 

 

16. Miscellaneous. This Agreement is the entire agreement between the Parties and 

there are no oral or collateral agreements or understandings. This Agreement may only be amended 

by a document signed by the Parties. If any provision is held invalid or unenforceable, all other 

provisions shall continue in full force and effect. Waiver of a breach of this Agreement shall not 



Doc ID: 811073f219d122c4a6cf84b6efb3e6ab5abbdc23  

operate or be construed as a waiver of any subsequent breach of this Agreement. This Agreement 

is not intended to, and shall not, confer rights on any person or entity not named as a party to this 

Agreement. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts and by facsimile or electronic PDF, 

each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall constitute one valid and binding 

instrument. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed and delivered this Agreement as of 

the Effective Date. 

 

ROXBOROUGH VILLAGE METROPOLITAN 

DISTRICT, a political subdivision of the State of Colorado 
 

 

By: 

Ephram Glass, Board President Date 
 

 

A TO Z RECREATION, LLC, a Colorado For Profit 

Corporation 
 

By:   07/23/2025  

Brandon Smith, President Date 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
6024868.1 Community Park Playground Replacement Agreement Page 5 of 5 

07 / 22 / 2025 



6024868.1 Community Park Playground Replacement Agreement (Attachment A – Proposal) Page 1 of 9 

Doc ID: 811073f219d122c4a6cf84b6efb3e6ab5abbdc23 

 

 



6024868.1 Community Park Playground Replacement Agreement (Attachment A – Proposal) Page 2 of 9 

Doc ID: 811073f219d122c4a6cf84b6efb3e6ab5abbdc23 

 

 

 



6024868.1 Community Park Playground Replacement Agreement (Attachment A – Proposal) Page 3 of 9 

Doc ID: 811073f219d122c4a6cf84b6efb3e6ab5abbdc23 

 

 



6024868.1 Community Park Playground Replacement Agreement (Attachment A – Proposal) Page 4 of 9 

Doc ID: 811073f219d122c4a6cf84b6efb3e6ab5abbdc23 

 

 
 

 



6024868.1 Community Park Playground Replacement Agreement (Attachment A – Proposal) Page 5 of 9 

Doc ID: 811073f219d122c4a6cf84b6efb3e6ab5abbdc23 

 

 

 



6024868.1 Community Park Playground Replacement Agreement (Attachment A – Proposal) Page 6 of 9 

Doc ID: 811073f219d122c4a6cf84b6efb3e6ab5abbdc23 

 

 

 

 



6024868.1 Community Park Playground Replacement Agreement (Attachment A – Proposal) Page 7 of 9 

Doc ID: 811073f219d122c4a6cf84b6efb3e6ab5abbdc23 

 

 

 
 

 

 



6024868.1 Community Park Playground Replacement Agreement (Attachment A – Proposal) Page 8 of 9 

Doc ID: 811073f219d122c4a6cf84b6efb3e6ab5abbdc23 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 



6024868.1 Community Park Playground Replacement Agreement (Attachment A – Proposal) Page 9 of 9 

Doc ID: 811073f219d122c4a6cf84b6efb3e6ab5abbdc23 

 

 

 


